other currencies would have affected Siemens Healthineers’ income before income taxes and equity. The impact on income
results from the foreign currency measurement of monetary assets and liabilities that are not denominated in the functional
currency of the respective entity. In addition, it includes effects from derivatives for which hedge accounting is not applied or for
which the spot element was designated as hedging instrument to hedge foreign currency debt. In contrast, the impact on equity
results from derivatives which are designated in a cash flow hedge and used to hedge expected purchases or sales in foreign
currency, and from changes in the value of the forward element of derivatives which are recognized in the cost of hedging

Siemens Healthineers Annual Report 2024
Consolidated financial statements  –  Notes to consolidated financial statements

 89

reserve. The sensitivity analysis considers neither expected transactions nor effects from the translation of the financial
statements of the foreign entities into the reporting currency of Siemens Healthineers.

  Effect on income before taxes Effect on equity

 Sept 30, Sept 30, Sept 30, Sept 30,

(in millions of €) Sensitivity 2024 2023 2024 2023

U.S. dollar  +10% −9 18 −5 18

U.S. dollar  −10% 9 −18 5 −18

Euro  +10% 1 −6 29 19

Euro  −10% −1 6 −29 −19

The sensitivity analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. Due to dependencies between the sensitivities of
different currencies, it is not appropriate to add up the individual amounts.

Translation risk

Many entities are located outside the euro zone. Because the financial reporting currency of Siemens Healthineers is the euro,
the financial statements of these entities are translated into euros for preparation of the consolidated financial statements. To
take account of effects of foreign currency translation in risk management, the general assumption is that investments in foreign